

Element List	Current Year	Previous Year	% Change
Sales	338.44	302.66	11.82
Gross Profit (Loss)	207.37	184.29	12.52
Operational Profit (Loss)	78.25	70.5	10.99
Net Profit (Loss)	65.83	59.45	10.73
Total Comprehensive	62.13	49.54	25.41
Total Shareholders'	306.4	280.27	9.32
Profit (Loss) per Share	3.29	2.97	10.77
All figures are in (Millions) Saudi Arabia, Riyals			

Middle East Pharmaceutical Industries Co. announces its Annual Financial results for the period ending on 31-12-2023

Element List	Explanation
<p>The reason for the increase (decrease) in the sales/ revenues during the current year compared to last year.</p>	<p>Middle East Pharmaceutical Industries Company ended the year with a robust growth rate of 11.82% or SAR 35.78 million higher than the previous year.</p> <p>The growth was mainly driven by strong sales performance to Exports customers having a year-over-year (YoY) growth of 42.5%. Moreover, year-over-year (YoY) increase in sales for Retail and Public Customers was 9.8% and 6.3%, respectively.</p> <p>The sales performance was mainly attributed to growth in the customer base, sales of new</p>

Element List	Explanation
The reason of the increase (decrease) in the net profit during the current year compared to the last year is	<p>Net profit increased by 10.731% (SAR 6.38 million) mainly due to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- Increase in gross profit by SAR 23.08 million as a result of revenue growth.</li> <li>- Reversal of expected credit loss (ECL) provision by SAR 1.6 million</li> <li>- Partially offset by an increase in operating expenses of SAR 16.37 million, primarily sales and marketing expenses to support the growth of the top line</li> <li>- Financing cost increase by SAR 1.3 million mainly due to the cost of borrowing/financing.</li> </ul>
Statement of the type of external	Unmodified opinion
Comment mentioned in the external auditor's report, mentioned in any of the following paragraphs (other matter, conservation, notice,	No.
Reclassification of Comparison	No.

Additional Information	The other comprehensive loss for the year has declined by SAR 6.21 million as compared to previous year mainly driven by the net change in the fair value of the equity investments at FVOCI by SAR 3.94 million and the lower loss from the
------------------------	--

اعلان شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية عن النتائج المالية السنوية المنتهية في 2023-12-31

التغيير %	السنة الماضية	السنة الحالية	بند
11.82	302.66	338.44	المبيعات/الإيرادات
12.52	184.29	207.37	اجمالي الربح (الخسارة)
10.99	70.5	78.25	الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلي
10.73	59.45	65.83	صافي الربح (الخسارة)
25.41	49.54	62.13	اجمالي الدخل الشامل
9.32	280.27	306.4	إجمالي حقوق الملكية (بعد استبعاد الحصص غير المسيطرة)
10.77	2.97	3.29	ربحية (خسارة) السهم

التغيير %	السنة الماضية	السنة الحالية	بند
جميع الأرقام بالـ (مليون) ريال سعودي			

التوضيح	بند
<p>أنهت شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية العام بنمو قوي في المبيعات بنسبة 11.82% أو ما يعادل 35.78 مليون ريال سعودي أعلى من العام السابق.</p> <p>وجاء هذا النمو مدفوعاً بشكل رئيسي بالأداء القوي لمبيعات عملاء التصدير بنمو بنسبة 42.5% مقارنة بالعام السابق. علاوة على ذلك، أظهرت المبيعات لعام 2023 مقارنة بالعام السابق لعملاء التجزئة والعملاء من القطاع الحكومي ارتفاعاً بنسبة 9.8% و 6.3% على التوالي.</p> <p>ويعزى هذا الأداء للمبيعات بشكل رئيسي إلى النمو في قاعدة العملاء، ومبيعات المنتجات الحديدية التي تم إطلاقها، وزيادة مبيعات المنتجات</p>	<p>يعود سبب الارتفاع (الانخفاض) في المبيعات/الإيرادات خلال هذا العام مقارنة بالعام السابق</p>
التوضيح	بند

<p>يعود سبب الزيادة في صافي الربح بنسبة 10.731% أو ما يعادل 6.38 مليون ريال سعودي بشكل رئيسي إلى ما يلي:</p> <p>- زيادة في إجمالي الربح بمبلغ 23.08 مليون ريال سعودي نتيجة نمو الإيرادات.</p> <p>- عكس مخصص خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة بمبلغ 1.6 مليون ريال سعودي</p> <p>- يقابلها جزئياً الزيادة في المصاريف التشغيلية بمبلغ 16.37 مليون ريال سعودي خاصة في مصاريف البيع والتسويق لدعم نمو الإيرادات</p>	<p>يعود سبب الارتفاع ( الانخفاض ) في صافي الربح خلال هذا العام مقارنة بالعام السابق إلى</p>
<p>الرأي غير المعدل</p>	<p>بيان نوع تقرير مراجع الحسابات</p>
<p>لا يوجد</p>	<p>أي ملاحظة وردت في تقرير مراجع الحسابات متمثلة في فقرة أمر آخر أو تحفظ أو لفت انتباه أو امتناع عن إبداء الرأي أو</p>
<p>لا يوجد</p>	<p>إعادة تبويب بعض أرقام المقارنة</p>
<p>انخفضت الخسائر الشاملة الأخرى للسنة بمبلغ 6.21 مليون ريال سعودي مقارنة بالعام السابق مدفوعة بشكل رئيسي بصافي التغير في القيمة العادلة لاستثمارات حقوق الملكية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى بمبلغ 3.94 مليون ريال سعودي وانخفاض الخسارة من</p>	<p>معلومات اضافية</p>